

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

THIRTIETH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1850.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

Augusta: WILLIAM T. JOHNSON, PRINTER TO THE STATE.

1850.

RESOLVES

.

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1850.

PAY ROLL-SENATE-HIRAM LYFORD.

Снар. 337.

PAY ROLL—SENATE, (Continued.)

Officers.	Names,	Miles travel.	Days attendance.	Amount of travel and attendance.	×
Secretary,	Albert H. Small, Additional, for making up journal, filing papers, &c.,]	114	357 140	
Assistant Secretary,	Frederick E. Shaw, Same, as secretary pro tem.,		$\frac{111}{3}$	232 9	
Messenger,	Fenjamin F. Cutter, Same, additional,	150	114 2		00 00
Assistant Messenger,	John W. Webster,	100		10	00
Chaplains,	Rev. Zenas Thompson, "Sylvanus Judd, Alexander Burgess, Hervey Hawes, Mr. Spence, Mr. Means, J. H. Ingraham,			18 18 18 18 18	00
				\$9,246	00

Chapter 337.

Resolve on the pay roll of the senate.

Resolved, That there be paid to the several persons named in the accompanying roll the sums set against their names respectively, amounting in the whole, to the sum of nine thousand, two hundred and forty-six dollars.

[Approved August 29, 1850.]

Chapter 338.

Resolve in favor of Hiram Lyford.

Hiram Lyford,

Resolved, That the land agent is hereby authorized to convey by deed to Hiram Lyford two hundred acres of settling land to be selected from either of the following townships, to wit: township numbered two, Indian purchase in the county of Penobscot, reserving all the pine timber thereon, the same

286 Cl-

> Pay roll of senate.

PUBLIC LANDS .- BRIDGE ACROSS MOOSE RIVER.

having been heretofore sold, and Letter D, in the second range CHAP. 339. of townships west of the east line of the state in the county of Washington, *provided* the said Hiram Lyford or his heirs shall within five years from the passage of this resolve perform all the settling duties on said land required by the laws of this state.

[Approved August 29, 1850.]

Chapter 339.

Resolve setting apart the proceeds of the public lands as a fund for the payment of the public debt.

Resolved, That all the lands owned by the state of Maine, Public debt, either in severalty or in common with the commonwealth of Massachusetts, (other than those located or may hereafter be located for settlement) not heretofore otherwise appropriated, are hereby set apart for the creation of a fund to pay the public debt of this state; and the proceeds of the sale thereof except so much as may be required for the expense of surveying and controlling them, and the location, construction and maintenance of roads on said lands, shall be hereafter paid into the treasury and applied to that purpose alone, until said debt shall be extinguished; and whenever there shall be funds in the treasury arising from this source not wanted for the payment of the public debt maturing within the year, the treasurer is hereby authorized to anticipate the payment of any of the public debt maturing during the next succeeding year: provided, that nothing in this resolve shall be so construed as to authorize the sale of more land, than is now allowed by law.

[Approved August 29, 1850.]

Chapter 340.

Resolve for building a bridge across Moose river.

Resolved, That the sum of eight hundred dollars be and $_{\text{Moose river}}$ hereby is appropriated from the treasury of the state, for building a bridge across Moose river, in Somerset county, to be expended under the direction of the land agent; provided the

287